

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 05-73064**

---

**CALIFORNIA SPORTFISHING PROTECTION ALLIANCE, *ET AL.*,  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
ACTING SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JANUARY 11, 2006**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
B. The Commission Proceedings And Orders .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE AT THIS TIME.....	24
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY RULED THERE WAS NO “AGENCY ACTION” UNDER SECTION 7(A)(2) OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT .....	30
A. Operation Of The Project Is Not An Ongoing Agency Action.....	31
1. Private Activity Pursuant To A License Is Not Federal Agency Action .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
2. Cases Concerning Federal Agencies' Own Activities Are Distinguishable .....	36
B. Existence Of A Reopener Clause In A Project License Does Not Give The Commission Discretionary Involvement Or Control To Require Changes To The License Except Upon Substantial Evidence .....	42
1. The Commission's Ability To Reopen A License Is Constrained By The Requirements Of The Federal Power Act.....	42
2. The Commission's Actions Do Not Demonstrate That It Has Retained Discretionary Involvement And Control.....	47
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND THAT THE "MAY AFFECT" CONDITION HAD NOT BEEN MET .....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes v. Board of Oil &amp; Gas Conservation</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	27
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>California v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 345 F.2d 917 (9th Cir. 1965) .....	5, 46
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>City of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 923 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	53, 54
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Eichler v. SEC</i> , 757 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	28, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES (cont'd):</b>	
<i>In re American Rivers</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	48, 49
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 156 (1951) .....	27
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 195 (1969).....	29
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2004) .....	38
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas</i> , 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	45, 50
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	31, 33, 34, 39, 41, 54
<i>The Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 38, 39
<i>United States Department of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5, 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES (cont'd):</b>	
<i>WaterWatch v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , Civ. No. 99-861-BR, 2000 U.S. Dist. Lexis 17650 (D. Ore. June 7, 2000) .....	40, 41
 <b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Idaho Power Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,158 (2004).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 11 FERC ¶ 62,207 (1980).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 26 FERC ¶ 62,236 (1984).....	11
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 58 FERC ¶ 62,093 (1992).....	11, 47
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 63 FERC ¶ 62,360 (1993).....	12
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 62,171 (1997).....	12
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 62,165 (1998).....	12
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,323 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):</b>	
<i>Phelps-Dodge Morenci, Inc.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,202 (2001).....	33, 44, 49, 50
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,015 (2001), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,319 (2001), <i>pet. dismissed sub nom. Washington Trout v. FERC</i> , No. 01-71307, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 5813 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2003) .....	44, 49
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	28
Endangered Species Act	
Section 7, 16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....	2
Section 7(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1) .....	6, 28
Section 7(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	1, 6, 30, 54
Section 7(a)(3), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(3) .....	6, 8
Section 7(b)(3), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3).....	8
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e) .....	5
Section 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799 .....	5, 45
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 32, 43, 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
50 C.F.R. Part 402 (2005) .....	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 (2005) .....	7, 8, 9, 30, 34
50 C.F.R. § 402.03 (2005) .....	7, 30, 34
50 C.F.R. § 402.08 (2005) .....	9
50 C.F.R. § 402.10 (2005) .....	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.11 (2005) .....	7, 8, 9
50 C.F.R. § 402.12 (2005) .....	7, 8
50 C.F.R. § 402.13 (2005) .....	7, 9
50 C.F.R. § 402.14 (2005) .....	7, 8, 51, 54
50 C.F.R. § 402.15 (2005) .....	28
<b>OTHER MATERIALS:</b>	
Article 15, Form L-1, Terms and Conditions of License for Constructed Major Project Affecting Lands of the United States, 54 FPC 1799 (1975).....	10
Endangered and Threatened Species; Threatened Status for Two Chinook Salmon Evolutionarily Significant Units (ESUs) in California, 64 Fed. Reg. 50,394 (Sept. 16, 1999) .....	7, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-507 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2496 .....	46
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1970, § 6(a)(1), 35 Fed. Reg. 15627, 84 Stat. 2090 (effective Oct. 2, 1970).....	7
